FIRST IN (Under

DISTRICT: 1.

Kakching

FIR No. 38(04)2025 KCG-PS

olice Station

**YEAR: 2025** 

me of FIR: On 30/04/2025 at 3:00 Pm.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita	109/118(2)/85/351(2)

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday, On 29/04/2025 at around 2:30 Pm.

(b) Information received at PS: On 30/04/2025

Time: 3:00 pm.

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.: 16, Date & Time: On 30/04/2025 at 3:00 Pm.
- . Type of information: Written in person.
- Place of occurrence:
  - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 Kms, East from Kakching PS, Beat No.:
  - (b) Address: At the residence of the complainant.
  - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- Complainant/Informant: 6.
  - Name: Pukhrambam (O) Surma Devi (20) yrs (a)
  - Husband name: P. Yaiphaba Singh. (b)
  - Date/ Year of Birth: (c)

(d) Nationality: Indian

- Aadhar Card No.: N/A (e)
- Date of issue: NA (f)

Place of issue: NA

- ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN): (g) ID No. ID Type • Sl. No.
- (h) Occupation:

(i)

i) A	idress: Sl, No.	Address Type Address	
-		Present address	Sumak Leikai near Model High School ground
	2.		Sumak Leikai near Model High School ground
1			

(j) Phone number: 8732062779

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Pukhrambam Yaiphaba Singh (28) yrs.		S/o P. Meghachandra	Sumak Leikai near Model High School ground

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

. Particulars of properties of interest:			Donatation	Value (in Rs.)
SI.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	
No.		74 7	· •	

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

Subject: Report.

Sir,



With due respect, I wish to formally report that yesterday 29/04/2025, at approximately 2:30 PM, I was subjected to severe physical abuse by my husband, Pukhrambam Yaiphaba Singh (28 years old), son of P. Meghachandra, residing at Sumak Leikai near Model High School ground. He assaulted me with a cane stick, inflicting injuries all over my body. Additionally, he subjected me to brutal mental and physical torture and attempted to strangle me by grasping my chin and neck. He threatened me with dire consequences if I disclosed his actions to my family or relatives.

This abusive behaviour has been ongoing for the past 2-3 years, occurring both in his sober and drunken states, without any valid reason. To escape his violence, I ran toward the road, but he pursued me and continued the assault in public. As a result of which I received serious injuries on my hand, shoulder, thigh, and all over my back. Fortunately, some passersby intervened and escorted me to my parental home.

In light of these events, I kindly request immediate legal action against him to ensure my safety and justice.

Date: 30/04/2025

Yours faithfully,

Cusma

Pukhrambam (O) Surma Devi (20) yrs. W/O. P. Yaiphaba Singh, Sumak Leikai near Model High School #8732062779

This seport is treated as an OE of case FIR.NO. 38(4)2025 kein-PS V/S 10.9/118(2)/85/351(2) BNS.

Oc/Kin-Ps

Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist. Manipur 10. Total value of property: N/A

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.

UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakehing Police Station.

Subject: Report.

Sir,



With due respect, I wish to formally report that yesterday 29/04/2025, at approximately 2:30 PM, I was subjected to severe physical abuse by my husband, Pukhrambam Yaiphaba Singh (28 years old), son of P. Meghachandra, residing at Sumak Leikai near Model High School ground. He assaulted me with a cane stick, inflicting injuries all over my body. Additionally, he subjected me to brutal mental and physical torture and attempted to strangle me by grasping my chin and neck. He threatened me with dire consequences if I disclosed his actions to my family or relatives.

This abusive behaviour has been ongoing for the past 2-3 years, occurring both in his sober and drunken states, without any valid reason. To escape his violence, I ran toward the road, but he pursued me and continued the assault in public. As a result of which I received serious injuries on my hand, shoulder, thigh, and all over my back. Fortunately, some passersby intervened and escorted me to my parental home.

In light of these events, I kindly request immediate legal action against him to ensure my safety and justice.

Date: 30/04/2025

Yours faithfully, Sd/-Pukhrambam (O) Surma Devi (20) yrs. W/O. P. Yaiphaba Singh, Sumak Leikai near Model High School # 8732062779

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
  - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa Rank: Sub-Inspector.
  - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
  - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant informant, free of cost.

Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

Soma

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 26/04/2025 at

Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh.
Rank: Inspector.
Officer-in-Charge
Kakching Police Station
Kakching Dist. Manipur